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Mr. Speaker:- I have received a notice from Adjournment Motion m’t'h

regard to death of 15 children in Nilopher Hospital, due to the strike of Doctors, which
has been disallowed. The notice is given by Sri P. Janardhan Reddy,
Sri M. Kodanda Reddy, Sri M.Shashidhar Reddy, Sti D. Nagender, Sti Gade Venkata
Reddy, SriK. R. Suresh Reddy, Sri Kanna Laxmi Narayana, Sri D. L. Ravindra Reddy

and SriE. Pratap Reddy. I will permit them to raise the same after the Question Hour.
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Mr. Sx&eaker :-1 have not received anything on that.
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SriK. R. Suresh Reddy:- Regarding this poliution control water cess from

shrimp farmers, the Minister has replied that nothing is bemng collected. At the same
tunme, has the Pollution Control Board fixed any Regulations on these shrimp farmers?
If they had “ixed’ any Regulations, are the Regulations being followed or violated?

Has any Agency been collecting water cess from the shrimp farmers?
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Sri K. Vidyadhara Rao :- This is a Group Insurance scheme for the benefit of
the weavers, Sir. There are two categories ~ one - who were enrolied in the co-
operative socicty and another - those who were not enrolled. This scheme is fanded
by both Centre and the State. ‘The Centre has budget. As per the allocation of the
Ceniral Government, the mmber is being decided. We have 7.00 Iskh weavers, 1.4
lakh are in co-operative fickd and the remaining are outsiders. Asand when badget is
Mwwmammnmmm As the weavers
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are coming forward to join the Group Insurance scheme in large numbers, as and
when financial viability is there, they will aiso be errolled.
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statement is not fully covered. There are so many irregularities which are goingon in
many of the Balwadies in Hyderabad city.
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Mr. Speaker :- Question No 1102 (240) 1s postponed at the request of the
Members. Now, the Short Notice Question No 3601-A.

‘6503 ;S&;S@ [S:ige)o - ;:nga"":: RST® oS aS000

S.N.O.N0.3691-S S/Sri Masala Eranna and
M.A. Gafoor :-
Will the Minister for Panchayatt Raj and Rural Development be pleased to
state:

(a) whether 1t ts 3 fact that orders have been issued on 31.07.96 to all the
Government Departments directing that appointments to the
vacancies arising due to the retirement of employees on the grounds
of Medicul Invaladation, should be made only wath the prior per
mussion of the State Government;

) whether the Chief Execotive Officer, of Kurnool has made certain
appomntments in the Z'P. on 09 08.96 in violation of the said orders
without even observing the Roster points;

© whether it is also a fact that the Medical Certificates have been
obtained from Hospitals other than the Kurnool Government
Hoepital; and

[{)) if so, the steps taken by the Government in respect of those
irregnlar appointments.
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{(b) The Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Parishad, Kurnool has made the
following appointments on Medical Invalidation on the dates
noted against each :-
1. SriM.Mohd Haq S/o0 Ahmed Hussain ~ ...02.08.96
2. Sri V.V.Ramasubbaiah S/o V. Venkatarammudu ... 02.08.96
3. 8ri K Sreedhara Reddy S/oK.P.Ranga Reddy ... 09.08.96
The above appointments were made prior to the receipt of the said Govern-

ment instructions by the Zilla Parishad, Kurnool which were received from the Gov-
emment on 12.08.96.

All the above mentioned candidates were considered against the Q.C. points
i.e.,37th, 38th and 40th, keeping the 39th point under backlog to B.C{D) Candidates.

No appointments on Medical grounds were made after receipt of the Government
instructions on 12.08.96 onwards.

(c) The Regional Medical Board, Government General Hospital, Kurnool
has issued the Certificates of Invalidation in respect of Sri Ahmed Hussain and Sri
V. Venkataramudu, In respect of Sri K PRanga Reddy who was undergoing treatment
in Osmania General Hospital at Hyderabed, the Regional Medical Board of Osmania
Hospital has issued Medical Invalidation Certificate. ¢

(d) Does not arise.
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S.N.Q.No. 3602-M- Sri Mohd. Ainanullah Khan :- Willthe
Chief Minister be pleased to state :
a) Whether it is a fact that under rule 13A of the Andhra Pradesh State
.and Subordinate Service Rules, the Government employees
whose mother tongue is not telugu are required to pass telugu
lauguage test;
b)Whether it is also a fact that as per G.0O.Ms.No.472,
Dated: 04-07-1977, Urdu language may also be opted as one
language for the purpose of 2nd language tests for Gazetted and
Non-gazetted employees;
¢) if so, whether the Government will give exemption from passing telugu
language test; and
d) if not, the reason thereof ?
On behalf of Chief Minister - Minister for Finance & Legislative Affairs
SriP.Ashok Gajapathi Raju :- a) Yes, Sir.
(b),(c)and (d) The notification issued in G.OMs. No.472, General Administration
(OL.I) Department dated : 04.07.1977 was superseded in the notification issned in
G.0.Ms.No.371, General Administration (OL.T) Department dated: 02.06.1988.
According to this notification, the Urdu language shall also be used in addition to
Telugu language for the purpose, among others, also as second language tests for
the minimum general educational qualification with Undu as second language can
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also be recruited in Government services. However, according to Rule 13-A df the
Andhra Pradesh State and Subordinate Service Rules, 1962, every person appointed
to - service shall pass Telugu Ianguage test within the period of probation. Accord-
ing to the notification issued in G.OMs. No.371, General Administration (OL.I) De-
partment dated 28.06.1988, where a test in Telugu is an additional qualification for
promotion to any post, a Urdu knowing employee who has not passed the Telugu
test may be considered for promotion, if otherwise eligible, subject to the Telugu test
being passed within a specified period. Government will examine the question of
giving exemption from passing Telugu language test.

Q) 35338 e3rSqeS (Tolpahahy) :- oyx, 30
B [PSEHSLOETY Swod PEOTo SUT H00D TP Sreoes Texlr SPod.
' & BErEe 'S et 13-0 o6 wolEEEF S vergiS o)
($o8 e &UT JoFALT'RE o> 3500 KeihE 0. As per the Rule 13 (2) of
the Andhra Pradesh State and Subordinate Service Rules, 1962, every person ap-
pointed to the service shall pass Telugu langnage test within the period of probatiqn. -
o D o8’ 1977 €° 8. 5. Jo. Jo. Jo.: 472, 86: 4.7.77 &° that
the Urdu language shall also be used in addition o the Telugu language for various
purposes. &rAD S WeBEHE Jeod avwost M. 8. S Jo. M. Jo.
371, 84: 28.6.88 &° (a) that the Urdu language shall also be used in addition to
the Telugu language for other purposes. Telugu is an additional qualification for
promotion to any post, an Urdn knowing employee who has not passed the Telugu
test may be considered for promotion, if otherwise eligible subject to the Telugu test
being passed within a specified period. As per rule 13(a) theemployeeswbpare‘lo
10.00] years and above should be exempted from passing this test. 82 S04 &e
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M. Speaker :- He understood the point. Doth 8300 THI350E.
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over a period of time, G.Os have also been issned by giving exemptions to the Urdu
knowing people. Asafirst step, the Government was issuing G O.s from time to time.
The last G.O. was expired on 30.06.1995. After that if there are any amendments
within that period, we will come back with necessary changes to that effect.

Sri Asaduddin Owaisi (Charminar) :- Speaker Sir, I welcome the statement
given by the Hon'ble Minister. Irequest that the employees who are 45 years of age
and above should also be exempted as they are coming under the Rule 13 (a).

SriP. Ashoka Gajapathi Raju :- Speaker Sir, that is why there were exemp-
tions from time to time. That is what I have brought throngh you to this Angust
House, as a first step, we will examine this issue and if there are any problems the
previous G. O, will continue which has got expired on 30.06.1995. We will invite the
suggestions from the Hon'ble Members, if there are any with regard to this matter,
and they are free to give their suggestions. The Government is ready to consider
them.

Mr. Speaker :-Is ther any exemption now?

Sri P. Ashoka Gajapathi Raju :- Yes, Sir, it is an exemption for Rule 13 (a) of
the Andhra Pradesh State and Subordinte Service Rules, 1962,

Sri Asaduddin Owaisi :- The employees whoare 45 yearsand above should
also be exempted.
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Sri Mohd. Amanulla Khan :- Speaker Sir,  am not opposing the learniz g of
Telugu language. I am in favour of it. We are also not opposing the passing of
Telugutest Each and everv person im Andhra Pradesh should know Telugu. Taere
*s, no dispate at all about this. But Urdu is not only a regional language, but also 2
adtional language This language had played a very good role during the period or
..Jependence days. Urdu language has also been declared as the second official
Taaguapge 1 the state of Sndhra Pradest. There is no need for comparison.

Mr. Speaker ;- Your question is positively answered by the Minister. You
p.oass take your seat,

Sri Mohd. Asaduddin Owaisi :- Speaker Sir, Urdu language hasbeen made
as the second official language in the State. I am replying to the statement made by
ihe Hon'ble Member, Sri Ch Vidyasagar Rao. Let Urdu language be made as compul-
sory test for the Government employees and let us see how many people can pass it.
You please make it as compulsory.

SriMohd. Amanulla Khan ;- Speaker Sir, we are not opposing the pa&smg
of Telugu Janguage.

Sri Ch. Vidyasagar Rao :- Your answers are aiways in English language
only. Ifyoudon't know Telugu, you should learn it and reply in Telogu only.

Sri Mohd. Araanulla Khan :- Urdu has also been made a second official
language.

Sri P. Ashoka Gajapathi Raju :~ I may please be permitted to mention.
iR, T03 vekje erros ™% ofpdaimon. SAEEh 808 Bod. S

&8 iy 85%0d. Nowit isa very simple issue. Some of the Urda knowing
people are finding it difficult to pass certain examinations for further promotions.
That is why, they have made a request to the Government to give exemptions and the
Govermment from time to time is giving G.0.s to that effect and it is not for, the first
time that the Government is giving G.O. Thelast G.O. has got expired on 30.06.1995,

and after that there isno gap. Hence, there was noproblem atall, &3 Bed%od,
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HoSfootl 3% eodolSod, Quridea is to implement the Telugn languageasa
language of the State. We also don't want to create a problem for Urdu
knowing employees. Therefore we have to strike a right balance. $d55dh
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(wosratio)
Sri Mohd. Amanullah Khan :- Sir, two daysback I have raised in the House.

M. Speaker :- This is Zero hour. Please sitdown. Idon't allow. Please take
your seat,

B, WS, dognsord) - dgSo TabSoLro? IF?
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DRE Wb - Boo Ash) 08 Dan, SaBSh EHed.
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B) 500398 oSrSogeS - R efss® D ¢os’
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(wograio)

M. Speaker :- There are two things here, Why zero hour s there? During
zero hour, you are at liberty io raise some point. That can be substantiated by
someone if the Chair permits. If you want to raise, you raise separately. You have to
understand the zero hour. If you want to discuss you give notice. You raised the

point. The Govt. to some extent answered. That is over.
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10.30 | Sri Asaduddin Owaisi :- Sir, on 23rd September, in the first paper of Urdu
&. examination, the students were aghast to find....
(Interruption by Sri Baddam Bal Reddy)
Mr. Speaker :-1don't allow. Ifyou do like this, I will advise the Government
not to answer during Zero Hour.
Sri Asaduddin Ovwaisi :~ Sir, on 23rd September, the first language Urdu

medium supplementary examination was conducted. The paper-I contains prose

and poetry and paper-II contains text and grammar. For paper-I text and grammar
was given....

(Interruptions)
Sir, nobody is listening.

Mr. Speaker:- (Pointing to the Ministers) Please note down what the Hon.
Member is saying.

Sri Asaduddin Owaisi:- Sir, on 23rd of this month, the SSC Urdu examina-
tion was condncted. It consists of Paper-1 and Paper-II. Paper- is prose and poetry.
Paper-I1 is text and grammar. When the smdents went for paper-1, they had to write
the examination in text and grammar. 'When they went for Paper-IT also, there was no
prose and poetry. Thousands of students were put to hardship. What is the action
the Government is taking ? Re-examination will not solve the problem. Let the Gov-
ernment take action against those who are responsible. The Government should
consider the case of students also. Thousands of students are suffering. They are

requesting for marks. Sir, I request you to direct the Government to take interest in
this matter.
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My Speaker :- It will go to the Petitions Committee Government will not
look nto1t.
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Sri Asaduddin Owaisi :- Mr. Speaker, Sir, there are two Unani medical
colleges in the State of Andhra Pradesh, one Unani Medical College at Hyderabad
and another Unani Medical College at Kurnool. In each college 50 seats are there.
The notification for entrance examination was given in one Telugu Newspaper whereas
the examination needs to be taken in Urdu. The advertisement was given in isolated
paper. Out of 100 students, 50 students sat for examination. Only 35 students have
qualified. Through you, I request the Government that thié minimum qualification
Tequired for the entrance test for admission into Unani Medical Coleges should be
made as Intermediate. I request the Government to fill up these seuts so that these
colleges will give revenue to the Government. In foture, I request the Government to
give advertisements in big Newspapers. Thank you.
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&, 200 §Tey D, HE AneIBFAS D wbi. Iogo Vo wedZE
TS >ood, Ingo sabiey Fs'E Skioreod, EIF S I
TFoosS, Y BADE) TesSo 0%y Bwfreod, oy . 200, 250
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strained to say, whatever it may be, &2 D308 &. 50.00 §ex Serancdr,
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drinking water, no Government will object. In so far as this aspect is concerned, what
T understand from the statement given by the Minister is that the proposal has been
under consideration to release surplus water only. I request the Minister to consider
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one aspect, to dispel doubts, to fix up some time during which only the water will be
released for the purpose of drinking water. Coming to the aspect of repairs, 1request
the Minister to take personal interest and see that the entire ayacut comes into
picture and that the repairs are taken up immediately. If the Minister goes on
extending, it will lead to so many complications. I will request the Minister to consider
this point.
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Dr. Kodela Siva Prasada Rao ;- I am very clear and the attitude of the
Government is also very clear. Dodog=d 50, $8 T 2.4, Mo o3
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S B3 Bpr, Ty o ordo0B Fowodar, irrespective of the party,
we give first priority for them and trusting their capacities. & Do 3
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CHAIRPERSON : The flouse is adjourned for tea break for 15 mirmtes.
( The House then adjourned at 12.40 PM to meet again after tea-break )
(The House reassembled at 12.35 PM with the Chariperson in the Chair)
CHAIRPERSON : The second call Attention is postponed. All the papers
included in the Agenda are deemed to have been laid.
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Copies of the following Notifications with certain rules have been made, as
required under Section 268 (4) of the A.P. Panchayat Raj Act, 1994:

1.G.OMs. No. 30, PRRD & Relief (Pts. TI) Deptt,, dt. 20.01.95
2G.OMs No.239, PRRD & Relief (MdL IT) Deptt., dt 21.04.95
3.GOMs. No. 594, PRRD & Relief (Pts. [l) Deptt, dt 11.08.95
4.G.OMs. No. 596, PRRD & Relief (MdL Iy Deptt., dt. 16.08.95
5.G.OMs. No. 597, PRRD & Relief (MdL TI) Deptt., dt. 16.08.95
6.G.OMs. No. 628, PRRD & Relief (Pts. IIT) Deptt., dt. 23.09.95
7.G.0Ms. No. 668, PRRD & Relief (Pts. IIT) Deptt., dt. 16.10.95
8.GOMsNo.671,  PRRD&Relief(Pts. ) Deptt, dt 23.10.95
9.G.0.Ms. No. 703, PRRD & Relief (Pts. IIT) Deptt., dt. 01.11.95
10.G.OMs. No. 16, PRRD & Relief (Pts. ITT) Deptt., dt. 10.01.96
1.GOMs.No. 50,  PRRD &Relief(ElecI Deptt,, dt. 30.01.96
12.G.OMs No. 51, PRRD & Relief (Elec N Deptt., dt. 30.01.96
13.G.OMs. No. 64, PRRD & Relief (Pts. II) Deptt., dt. 05.02.96
14.G.0.Ms No. 66, PRRD & Relief (Pts. IT) Deptt., dt. 05.02.96
15GOMsNo. 65, PRRD&Relicf(Ps. IT) Deptt., dt 05.02.96
16.G.0Ms. No. 67, PRRD & Relief (Pts. IT) Depit., dt 07.02.96
17.G.OMs. No.127, PRRD & Relief (Pts. TI) Deptt., dt. 14.03.96
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MINISTER FOR HIGHEREDUCATION (SRI BASHIRUDDIN BABUKHAN) :-
Madam, 1beg tomove :
* That leave be granted to introduce the Dravidian University Bill, 1996".
CHAIRPERSON :- Motion moved. Now the Questionis
*That leave be granted to introduce the Dravidian University Bill, 1996".
(Pausc)
The motion was adopted and the Bill was introduced.
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CHAIR PERSON :- The House is adjourned to meet again at
8.30 am. on 27th September, 1996.

( The House was adjourned at 2.13 p.m. to meet again on 27.09.1996
at 8.30 a.m.)



8.

10.

.

DT DYI0E® §oDI Vi 65
(e Doy :-1996 (@& IITFIocH Doy 66
(SSFoyedss)

(DEOSISD B)'gy § HNSYS SFIVE (P
(T Swp§sn Ho IRt
TS 306065 of 670 gl Bxocry
Erord e F5BIo T B 1Y)

1996 - 97 DOIHHEINTSH wFen (Lordh S§aH By
frog ST egjgs:
L egjgsdo. XOXVI ==  prdrdil
2. ogfgsBo. KXI  ——  DerdIQ
3. segsBo. XLIX == I8 0ges,
Dordvdord
Rdogos 300,
295¥ TerowoPeo 75
(5 Ssdrouags)









